
Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 14 July 2021
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Merton Civic Centre

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Questions to the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive 
- priorities and challenges for 2021/22 

5 Recovery and Modernisation Programme - Presentation 

6 Identify questions for the Borough Commander 

7 Draft Overview and Scrutiny Commission work programme 
21/22 

5 - 12

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.
Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.
Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.
Access information for the Civic Centre

 Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line)
 Nearest train: Morden South, South 

Merton (First Capital Connect)
 Tramlink: Morden Road or Phipps 

Bridge (via Morden Hall Park)
 Bus routes: 80, 93, 118, 154, 157, 163, 

164, 201, 293, 413, 470, K5

Further information can be found here
Meeting access/special requirements
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special access requirements.  There are 
accessible toilets, lifts to meeting rooms, disabled parking bays and an induction loop system 
for people with hearing difficulties.  For further information, please contact 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 
Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds, either intermittently or continuously, please leave the building 
immediately by the nearest available fire exit without stopping to collect belongings.  Staff will 
direct you to the exits and fire assembly point.  If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of 
staff will assist you.  The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas, reports and minutes
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website.  To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy and 
search for the relevant committee and meeting date.
Agendas can also be viewed online in the Borough’s libraries and on the Mod.gov paperless 
app for iPads, Android and Windows devices.

https://www2.merton.gov.uk/Guidance%20on%20recording%20meetings%20NEW.docx
mailto:
https://www.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership

Councillors: 
Peter Southgate (Chair)
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair)
Ben Butler
Billy Christie
Brenda Fraser
Paul Kohler
Nick McLean
Aidan Mundy
Sally Kenny
Thomas Barlow
Substitute Members: 
John Dehaney
Edward Foley
Simon McGrath
David Williams MBE JP
Omar Bush

Co-opted Representatives 
Mansoor Ahmad, Parent Governor 
Representative - Secondary and Special 
Sectors
Roz Cordner, Education Co-optee.

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For further advice please 
speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership.

What is Overview and Scrutiny?
Overview and Scrutiny describes the way Merton’s scrutiny councillors hold the Council’s 
Executive (the Cabinet) to account to make sure that they take the right decisions for the Borough. 
Scrutiny panels also carry out reviews of Council services or issues to identify ways the Council 
can improve or develop new policy to meet the needs of local people.  From May 2008, the 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission and Panels have been restructured and the Panels renamed to 
reflect the Local Area Agreement strategic themes.

Scrutiny’s work falls into four broad areas:

 Call-in: If three (non-executive) councillors feel that a decision made by the Cabinet is 
inappropriate they can ‘call the decision in’ after it has been made to prevent the decision 
taking immediate effect. They can then interview the Cabinet Member or Council Officers and 
make recommendations to the decision-maker suggesting improvements.

 Policy Reviews: The panels carry out detailed, evidence-based assessments of Council 
services or issues that affect the lives of local people. At the end of the review the panels issue 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
28 APRIL 2021
(7.15 pm - 8.50 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 

Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Edward Gretton, Councillor Paul Kohler, 
Councillor Nick McLean, Mansoor Ahmad, 
Councillor Billy Christie and Councillor David Chung

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors 

David Keppler (Head of Revenues and Benefits), Chris Lee 
(Director of Environment and Regeneration) and Evereth Willis 
(Equalities and Community Cohesion Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Cllr Aidan Mundy (Cllr John Dehaney as sub), Cllr Ben 
Butler (Cllr David Chung as sub) and Roz Cordner (Co-opted Member). 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

MATTERS ARISING:

During the item on Universal Credit at the last meeting Councillor McCabe queried 
the number of 25 Kick Start employees that the Council were looking to take on. 
Further investigation outside of the meeting revealed that currently there are 46 
placement opportunities that have been identified.

4 UNIVERSAL CREDIT (Agenda Item 4)

The Head of Revenues and Benefits presented a report on Universal Credit. 

A Commission Member asked whether it is feasible for the data to include information 
on the typical duration of claims. I.e. x percentage of persons might be on universal 
credit for a period of less than 12 months or some 36 months plus. 

Action: Head of R&B to contact the CAB and job centre to request if data is available, 
with a view to returning to the Commission in around six months’ time. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

For future updates on Universal Credit, the Manager of Mitcham Job Centre and a 
CAB representative will be invited to attend.

5 EQUALITY AND COMMUNITY COHESION STRATEGY - TO FOLLOW 
(Agenda Item 5)

The Chair welcomed Evereth Willis, Equalities & Community Cohesion Officer, to the 
meeting of the Commission.

Key points included; 
 The great work by the Council and Voluntary Sector at the start of the 

pandemic in setting up the Community Response Hub.
 We have been chosen as a pilot site for the Workforce Race Equality 

Standards. This is a national standard that's usually for adults and children 
social care but we're using the principles corporately across the council. 

 Work on the refreshed strategy is underway and will be presented to the 
Commission prior to Cabinet.

In response to Commission Member questions, the Equalities Lead provided further 
information; 

The additional functionality for name blind recruitment was considered when 
replacing the HR system and it hasn’t been ruled out. However the HR data shows 
that in terms of shortlisting and longlisting, the Council is reflecting the community it 
serves. The data on recruitment shows the problem in terms of recruiting BAME staff 
is at the interview phase (where name blind recruitment would have no impact). Effort 
is being put to ensure that, as far as possible, particularly for senior positions where 
the disparity, black members of staff are on the interview panel. CMT are seeking to 
put this practice into place.

Domestic Violence – The Safer Merton team are looking at how we can further 
improve our domestic violence arrangements in light of the bill passed. 

With regards to step free access at stations; 
 Raynes Park - Too difficult for Network Rail to deal with, unless or until 

Crossrail 2 comes along.
 Motspur Park – Has been added to the Network Rail list
 Haydons Road – Director of E&R will reply outside the meeting
 Wimbledon Park – Has been given planning consent but is contingent on 

TFL’s financial deal. 

Asylum Seekers – The Council is in favour of the lift the ban campaign. A report to 
Cabinet on this matter is expected shortly. 

Action: Clarification on NEET figures to be provided. Detail would need to come from 
Liz Hammond. 

Page 2



3

Recovery and Modernisation Programme – Director of E&R agreed to share details 
of the Recovery and Modernisation programme at a future meeting. 

The Chair commented on the need for more actions to be measured, which was 
further endorsed by the Commission. 

The Commission RESOLVED to request that a progress report be received in six 
months’ time.

6 DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE OF COUNCILLORS AND SENIOR MANAGERS 
(Agenda Item 6)

The Commission discussed the report provided. 

A Commission Member asked why there is such an imbalance in terms of the gender 
split between council staff and council managers. The significant majority of our staff 
are women and yet just slightly more than half the managers are men. Are we simply 
failing to recruit women managers at the proportion that we are recruiting women 
staff members?

Do the HR department or the council as a whole have any actual concrete targets 
around the recruitment of gender and ethnicity?

Action: Scrutiny Officer to follow up with HR.

7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT - UNAVAILABLE (Agenda 
Item 7)

This report was unavailable and will be carried over to the first meeting of the next 
municipal year

8 MEMBER SURVEY RESULTS (Agenda Item 8)

The Chair invited comments on the results of the Member Survey.  

Although the number of completed forms returned was low, satisfaction with the 
scrutiny function appears to remain consistent as in previous years. 

Members expressed ideas on how to improve the process, such as seeking 
responses from a wider range of stakeholders for responses and adding more open 
ended questions.   

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Overview and Scrutiny Commission Work 
Programme 2021/22

This table sets out the draft Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2021/22 following discussions at the topic 
workshop on 9 June 2021.  

The work programme will be considered at every meeting of the Commission to enable it to respond to issues of concern or to 
request new pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council.

The work programme table shows items on a meeting by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the scrutiny 
(pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes.

Scrutiny Support
For further information on the work programme of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission please contact: - 
Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 020 8545 4035; Email: rosie.mckeever@merton.gov.uk

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 7



2

Meeting date: 14 July 2021 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 6 July 2021)

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Holding the executive 
to account

Questions to the Leader 
of the Council and the 
Chief Executive - 
priorities and 
challenges for 2021/22
 

Discussion Cllr Mark Allison, 
Leader; 
Hannah Doody, Chief 
Executive

Holding the executive 
to account

Recovery and 
Modernisation 
Programme

Presentation Chris Lee, Director of 
E&R
Frank Dick, Head of 
Recovery

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder

Identify questions for 
the Borough 
Commander

Discussion Cllr Peter Southgate, 
Chair of Overview & 
Scrutiny Commission

Plan line of questioning 
for 8 September 
meeting

Performance 
management

Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission work 
programme 21/22

Report Cllr Peter Southgate, 
Chair of Overview & 
Scrutiny Commission

Discuss and approve 
work programme and 
re-establishment of the 
FMTG

P
age 6



3

Meeting date: 8 September 2021 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 30 August 2021)

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder

BCU Commander – 
crime and policing in 
Merton

Report and in-depth 
discussion

BCU Commander To hold BCU 
Commander to account 
on crime and disorder

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder

Safer Merton Update Report Kiran Vagarwal, 
Community Safety 
Manager

Report to focus on 
domestic violence and 
gender based violence 

Holding the executive 
to account

Council’s 
Communications 
Service

Report or verbal update Matt Burrows, Interim 
Head of Customer 
Experience ＆ 
Communications

To review 
communications 
service; including 
complaint handling and 
digital access and 
inclusion for all

Holding the executive 
to account

Merton Council as an 
Employer

Report Liz Hammond? Review of Mental 
Health support for 
employees

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2021/22

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

To agree the work 
programme.

P
age 7



4

Meeting date: 10 November 2021 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 1 November 2021) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Holding the executive 
to account

Business Plan - budget 
scrutiny (round one) 

Report Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To send comments to 
Cabinet budget meeting 
6 December

Holding the executive 
to account

Equality and 
Community Cohesion 
Strategy 

Report Evereth Willis, Equality 
and Community 
Cohesion Officer

Progress report

Scrutiny Review Universal Credit Report and discussion

Invite Mitcham Job 
Centre and CAB

David Keppler, Head of 
Revenues & Benefits

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2021/22

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

To agree the work 
programme.

P
age 8



5

Meeting date: 19 January 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 10 January 2022) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Budget scrutiny Business Plan Update – 
budget scrutiny (round 
two)

Report – common pack 
for Panels and 
Commission 

Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To report to Cabinet (7 
Feb) on budget scrutiny 
round 2 

Budget scrutiny Scrutiny of the Business 
Plan; comments and 
recommendations from 
the overview and 
scrutiny panels

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Scrutiny Officer 

To send comments and 
recommendations from 
the overview and 
scrutiny panels to 
Cabinet on 7 Feb 

Holding the executive 
to account

Climate Change?

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder

Identify questions for 
the Borough 
Commander

Discussion Cllr Peter Southgate Plan line of questioning 
for meeting on 16 
March

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2021/22

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

To agree the work 
programme.

P
age 9



6

*Additional* Meeting date: 26 January 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 17 January 2022) HOLD FOR EXTRA BUDGET INFO?

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Budget scrutiny Business Plan Update Report Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To report to Cabinet on 
any additional savings 

Holding the executive 
to account

Voluntary sector- How 
can the community and 
volunteerism that 
developed in the 
pandemic be preserved 
and enhanced?

Report and discussion

Invite CE of Merton 
Connected to speak at 
meeting

John Dimmer, Head of 
Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships

Consider also how 
businesses and 
charities can be 
encouraged to continue 
supporting their 
communities

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2021/22

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

To agree the work 
programme.

P
age 10



7

Meeting date: 16 March 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 7 March 2022)

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder

BCU Commander – 
crime and policing in 
Merton

Report and in-depth 
discussion

BCU Commander To hold BCU 
Commander to account 
on crime and disorder

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder

Safer Merton Update Kiran Vagarwal, 
Community Safety 
Manager

Report to focus on ASB 
and designing out crime

Holding the executive 
to account

Equality and 
Community Cohesion 
Strategy 2022-26

Report Evereth Willis, Equality 
and Community 
Cohesion Officer

Comment on the refresh 
of the next plan, using 
learning from 
scrutinising Covid 19 
and other items 

Performance 
management

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report

Report Cllr Peter Southgate To approve and forward 
to Council

Performance 
management

Planning the 
Commission's 2022/23 
work programme

Report Cllr Peter Southgate To review 2021/22 and 
agree priorities for 
2022/23

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Draft Overview and Scrutiny Commission work programme 21/22



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
14 JULY 2021
(7.15 pm - 9.20 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 

Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Aidan Mundy, 
Mansoor Ahmad, Roz Cordner, Councillor Sally Kenny and 
Councillor Thomas Barlow

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison,
Frank Dick (Interim Head of Recovery), Hannah Doody (Chief 
Executive) and Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Cllr Nick McLean (Cllr David Williams as sub). 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

Matters arising: 
Scrutiny Officer circulated the notes from Chris Lee about step free access at 
Haydon's road and the data from HR on recruitment prior to the meeting. 

4 QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE - PRIORITIES AND CHALLENGES FOR 2021/22 (Agenda Item 
4)

The Chair welcomed and congratulated our new Chief Executive Hannah Doody. 
Both the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council were asked to set out their 
priorities for Merton in the year ahead.  

Leader:

Bridging the gap/levelling up is my top priority. 

I recognise that there is still not enough BAME senior managers and that's something 
I certainly want us to make progress on.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

As Leader I have;
 Ensured free school meals continued to be provided
 Re-adopted one of the country's most generous council tax rebate schemes 

for low-income households
 During the pandemic I helped start a food bank service and implemented the 

Merton Together initiative, which brings communities together with the Council 
and voluntary sector to get support to where it's most needed. 

 Introduced the Your Merton consultation, which is the biggest community 
conversation in Merton's history

Chief Exec: 

We are still responding to a pandemic so focusing on driving the vaccination rates up 
in Merton will continue to be a priority. 

Alongside this, my priorities will be;
 Comprehensive Spending Review
 Levelling up and improving opportunities 
 The Social Care Reform 
 Upcoming Children's Services reviews
 Young people's mental health - we're seeing a large surge in demand 
 Housing and planning reform
 The work of Your Merton – Understanding that engagement and what really 

matters to our residents. 

In response to Commission Members questions, 

 With regards to the Clarion repairs and maintenance issues, the Chief 
Executive will be undertaking visits to all the Clarion estates with Claire Miller, 
Clarion CEO. Our power is incredibly limited so resolving these issues has to 
be about negotiation and working together with Clarion which I will continue to 
build on. 

 Discussions around how to address the challenge of housing supply and 
increasing the provision of affordable housing in a borough where you've got 
real site and land challenges are ongoing. We've got to figure out our assets 
and figure out what we could do with them as our starting point. 

 We will use resources like Merton College and the apprenticeship levy to build 
up skills and employment opportunities for young people of the borough who 
are leaving school and university.

 A Commission Members concerns were echoed by the Chief Executive who 
confirmed our school and social work communities have growing concerns 
about children and young people’s mental health in Merton. Merton is served 



3

very well by the Southwest London and St George's Mental Health Trust. 
There is also access to advice, information and online coping therapies and 
strategies. Unfortunately we have seen cutbacks to mental health services and 
resources for a number of years so there is an issue around access to beds 
and where those beds are if young people need admission. Myself (Chief 
Executive) and the Leader are talking to our NHS colleagues this week to 
discuss the backlog of care in the community and mental health but our focus 
can't just be in the hospitals, it's got to be about our mental health for our 
young people in our community as well. 

 A Commission Member commented on the rise of HMO’s in the borough. The 
Leader agreed it is a growing concern, over the last 16 months in particular, 
and whilst we do take action against bad landlords when they're identified, 
proof and evidence render it a hard process. 

 The Leader has been working with Thames Water to address the blocked 
drains and flooding issues. It’s clear they need to improve their infrastructure 
and we've written to them today explaining we feel they need to do more for 
our residents. 

 The Chief Executive thanked Members for promoting and encouraging 
vaccinations and also wanted to recognize the hard work of those teams under 
the leadership of Director of Public Health. 

5 RECOVERY AND MODERNISATION PROGRAMME - PRESENTATION 
(Agenda Item 5)

Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration, and Frank Dick, Interim 
Recovery Manager presented some slides on the origins of the program, which date 
back to the internal review LGA peer challenge. Both of those reviews informed us 
about what the council needed to do, particularly around technology, to improve 
customer contact and the use of digital solutions to improve the efficiency of the 
organisation as a whole.

The program has these three broad connected objectives; 

 Developing and embedding the opportunities and benefits already evident 
through the experience of responding to the pandemic;

 Reimagining, rethinking and redesigning operating models to…
 Deliver substantial improvements, efficiencies and savings

The pandemic has brought about an awareness of the fact that we can work very 
differently, not least the working arrangements around staff working from home. 
Using technology differently and our developing relationship with the voluntary sector 
has informed a lot of the work that we have within this program. 

The immediate shift to hybrid working tested our digital capacity and over the last 
fifteen months has tested our approach to staff management and health and well-



4

being, but it has also delivered significant benefits in terms of work-life balance and 
also the opportunity to realise savings as we reduce our footprint.  Not just savings 
financially but savings in terms of carbon and our commitment to the climate change 
emergency. 

The Chair thanked Chris Lee and Frank Dick for their presentation. 

6 IDENTIFY QUESTIONS FOR THE BOROUGH COMMANDER (Agenda Item 
6)

The Borough Commander will be joining us in September.

Please can all Members submit your questions by the end of this month so we can 
reasonably request written answers from the Borough Commander.

A Commission member requested a reminder of the deadline to the group offices - 
Scrutiny Officer to action.

7 DRAFT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 
21/22 (Agenda Item 7)

The Chair requested the Commission is given the opportunity to scrutinize the results 
of the ‘Your Merton’ consultation. 

Scrutiny Officer confirmed discussions have been held with the policy team – the 
results of your Merton are still being collated and will proceed to LSG in September. 
Current provisional date of November for presentation to the Commission. 


